

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHRISTOPHER BRICK,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 15-1246
)	Judge Ketanji Brown Jackson
v.)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Rachel M. Clattenburg (D.C. Bar No. 1018164)
Scott L. Nelson (D.C. Bar No. 413548)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

February 22, 2016

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The FBI Has Not Established That Exemption 3 Covers the Withheld Information. 2

II. The FBI Has Not Shown That Exemption 7(E) Justifies Any of the Withholdings..... 9

 A. The Eleanor Roosevelt Documents Have Never Been Compiled For Law Enforcement Purposes. 9

 B. The FBI Has Not Shown That the Withholdings Protect Techniques and Procedures for Law Enforcement Investigations. 14

 C. The FBI Has Not Shown That Disclosure Could Risk Circumvention of the Law.... 16

III. Exemption 7(C) Does Not Justify Withholding Any Identifying Information and Exemption 6 Does Not Justify Withholding Identifying Information of Deceased Individuals..... 18

IV. The Court Should Order the FBI to Disclose the Improperly Withheld Information..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abdelfattah v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
851 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2012) 12

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 3

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Justice,
750 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 21

Am. Immigration Council v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013) 3

Blackwell v. FBI,
646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 15, 16

Campbell v. Dep’t of Justice,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 3, 8

**Church of Scientology of Cal., Inc. v. Turner*,
662 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 4, 5

**CIA v. Sims*,
471 U.S. 159 (1985) 5, 6, 7

**Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. Dep’t of Justice*,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 5

**Davis v. Dep’t of Justice*,
460 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 18, 19, 20

Davis v. Dep’t of Justice,
968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 20, 21

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976) 22

DiBacco v. U.S. Army,
795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 6

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 2

<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>James Madison Project v. CIA</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2009).....	4
<i>Jefferson v. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Prof’l Responsibility</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Jett v. FBI</i> , No. CV 14-276, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 5921898 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2015).....	17
<i>Jordan v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. CV 07-2303, 2010 WL 3023795 (D. Colo. Apr. 19, 2010).....	12
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3, 7
<i>Keys v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
* <i>King v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Labow v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Leopold v. CIA</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2015).....	4
<i>Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS</i> , 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>McCutchen v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 30 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
* <i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4, 8, 15, 18
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	22
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	13

<i>Peter S. Herrick’s Customs & Int’l Trade Newsletter v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , No. CV 04-377, 2006 WL 1826185 (D.D.C. June 30, 2006)	16
* <i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n</i> , <i>U.S.-Mexico</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11, 14, 16
<i>Quinon v. FBI</i> , 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Safecard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	20, 21
<i>Schrecker v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 254 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Schrecker v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Shapiro v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. CV 13-555, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 287051 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 2016).....	15
<i>Summers v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Willis v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2008)	12

**Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

STATUTES

*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	<i>passim</i>
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 3003(1)	6
50 U.S.C. § 3003(3)	6

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1)	2, 8
50 U.S.C. § 3036(d)	6
